

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) (WRIT PETITION (PIL)) NO. 8 of 2026

=====

HARESHKUMAR MANUSUKALAL VITHLANI (EX-ARMY)
 Versus
 STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. HARESH M VITHLANI(6998) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
 PARTY IN PERSON(5000) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
 ANSHUL N SHAH(8540) for the Opponent(s) No. 6
 G H VIRK(7392) for the Opponent(s) No. 4
 GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Opponent(s) No. 1,2,3
 MR KAUSHAL D PANDYA(2905) for the Opponent(s) No. 5

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL
 and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY

Date : 13/02/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
AGARWAL)

1. The present petition has been filed in the nature of public interest litigation by a person named as Mr. Haresh M. Vithlani, who happens to be a registered Advocate with the Bar Council of Gujarat and a Notary and also a member and legal advisor of a private foundation. The name of Mr. Haresh M. Vithlani has been shown in the cause-list as a party-in-person and he sent a sick-note. Mr. Kaushal Pandya has appeared on behalf of respondent no.5.

2. Office is directed to delete the name of Mr. Haresh M. Vithlani from the third column in the cause-list, which mentions name of the advocate, inasmuch as a person concerned is appearing as party-in-person in the present

matter. The matter be posted on 20.02.2026, after making necessary corrections.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

R.S. MALEK

(D.N.RAY,J)